

A10-419

---

*State of Minnesota*  
*In Court of Appeals*

---

Eduardo Rios, Rodolfo Gutierrez, Evelia Mendoza, Jennifer Brickweg,  
Marsha Winter, Juan Guerra, Jr., Valeria Cabral, Margarita  
Ruiz, Todd E. Nord, Jeff Rudie and John Patrick Kelley, Jr.,

*Appellants-Cross Respondents,*

v.

Jennie-O Turkey Store, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, West Central  
Turkeys, Inc. (a/k/a Pelican Turkeys, Inc.) and Heartland Foods Co.,

*Respondents-Cross Appellants.*

---

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-CROSS RESPONDENTS**

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.  
Thomas F. Pursell (#012168x)  
Daniel J. Sheran (#100183)  
Robert J. Hennessey (#44118)  
Marnie L. DeWall (#0324188)  
Kelly G. Laudon (#0386854)  
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 4200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: 612-371-3211

- and

Law Office of Tejada Guzman, PLLC  
Antonio Tejada (#0325326)  
214 4th St. SW  
Willmar, MN 56201  
Telephone: 320-262-3669

**Attorneys for Appellants-Cross  
Respondents**

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
Steven J. Wells (#163508)  
Ryan E. Mick (#311960)  
Glenn M. Salvo (#0349008)  
Charles K. LaPlante (#0389005)  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: 612-340-2600

**Attorneys for Respondents-Cross  
Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON CROSS APPEAL ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I.    THE MFLSA REQUIRES JOTS TO PAY OVERTIME FOR ALL  
          HOURS WORKED OVER 48 PER WEEK..... 3

        A.    The MFLSA Has Only One Definition of “Work.”..... 4

        B.    The MFLSA Does Not Implicitly Offset FLSA Overtime  
              Payments. .... 6

    II.   JOTS’ AGREEMENT WITH LINE WORKERS REQUIRES PAY  
          FOR ALL THE WORK IT HIRED THEM TO DO..... 8

    III.  JOTS’ MEAL BREAK ARGUMENT FAILS TO ADDRESS THE  
          CENTRAL ISSUE OF DEDUCTIBILITY OF MEAL BREAKS  
          AND MAKES NO ATTEMPT TO GIVE EFFECT TO BOTH THE  
          STATUTE AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND  
          INDUSTRY’S BINDING RULES. .... 14

        A.    The MFLSA Statute and Rules Form a Consistent Body of  
              Law Regarding Deductibility of Meal Breaks. .... 14

        B.    JOTS Impermissibly Deducts 30 Minutes Per Day from  
              “Hours Worked.” ..... 17

    IV.  SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO LIABILITY IS PROPER  
          BECAUSE EVERY MEMBER OF THE CLASS CONTINUES TO  
          PERFORM UNCOMPENSATED DOWNING AND DOFFING  
          AND JOTS CANNOT INVOKE A DE MINIMIS DEFENSE..... 18

    V.   PLAINTIFFS’ RECORDKEEPING CLAIM FOR CIVIL  
          PENALTIES, PAYABLE TO THE STATE, IS FAIRLY RAISED  
          FOR TRIAL. .... 20

    VI.  JOTS WAIVED THE PRIVILEGE FOR TWO DOCUMENTS..... 21

RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL ..... 22

    I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN  
          CERTIFYING THE CLASS AND ITS ORDER SHOULD NOT BE  
          OVERTURNED ON APPEAL..... 22

        A.    Standard of Review and Requirements for Class Certification. .... 22

        B.    The District Court Considered the Evidence Relevant to the  
              Rule 23 Inquiry and Applied the Correct Standard. .... 23

        C.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion and Correctly  
              Found Plaintiffs’ Evidence Satisfies the Rule 23.01 Factors. .... 24

            1.    Commonality is Satisfied by the Common Question of  
                  Whether JOTS Violated Minnesota’s Overtime Statute

	By Failing to Fully Compensate Plaintiffs for Donning and Doffing. ....	24
2.	Typicality is Satisfied Because Class Representatives' Claims Stem from the Company-Wide Policy of Non-Payment for Donning and Doffing. ....	27
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Predominance and Superiority. ....	28
1.	The Trial Court Weighed the Evidence and Correctly Found Common Issues Predominate Over Individualized Issues. ....	29
a.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding A Class Action is the Superior—"and Realistically the Only Method"—To Adjudicate Plaintiffs' Claims. ....	34
II.	THE TRIAL COURT'S PUNITIVE DAMAGES ORDER IS SUPPORTED BY EXTENSIVE EVIDENCE OF JOTS' INTENTIONAL DISREGARD FOR WORKERS' RIGHTS TO BE PAID. ....	35
A.	JOTS Misstates the Standard of Review and Ignores Explicit Evidence That It Disregarded Plaintiffs' MFLSA Rights. ....	35
III.	JOTS WAIVED ITS APPEAL ON EXPERT TESTIMONY BY FAILING TO BRIEF THE ISSUE. ....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Abadeer v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , No. 3:09-00125, 2009 WL 4110295 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 25, 2009) .....	30
<u>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</u> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	30
<u>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</u> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8, 11
<u>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<u>Blain v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 371 F. Supp. 857 (W.D. Ky. 1971).....	15
<u>Bolin v. Japs-Olson Co.</u> , No. 06-3574, 2008 WL 1699531 at *3 (D. Minn. Apr. 9, 2008).....	16, 17
<u>Brennan v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</u> , Case 07-CV-02024, 2010 WL 2901002 (D. Minn. July 20, 2010) .....	7
<u>Cole Sales Solution, Inc. v. Eddie Bauer, Inc.</u> , No. 02-661, 2002 WL 31505626 (D. Minn. Nov. 08, 2002).....	21
<u>Cycle Source Group, LLC. v. Spiegel Creditor Trust</u> , Order, No. 02-3752 PJS/RLE (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2006).....	21
<u>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> ,342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<u>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	11, 19
<u>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 22, 23, 27
<u>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , No. 4:99-CV-1612, 2006 WL 6012784 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2006).....	33

<u>Frank v. Gold'n Plump Poultry, Inc.,</u> No. 04-CV-1018, 2007 WL 2780504 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2007) .....	1, 15, 19, 30, 32
<u>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,</u> 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	11
<u>In re Hartford Sales Practices Litig.,</u> 192 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	29
<u>In re Workers' Compensation,</u> 130 F.R.D. 99 (D. Minn. 1990) .....	27
<u>Jordan v. IBP, Inc.,</u> 542 F. Supp. 2d 790 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) .....	30
<u>Klay v. Humana, Inc.,</u> 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<u>Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</u> 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	25, 29
<u>Lopez v. Sam Kane Beef Processors, Inc.,</u> Civ. No. CC-07-335, 2008 WL 565115 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2008) .....	30
<u>Martinez-Hernandez v. Butterball, LLC,</u> 578 F. Supp. 2d 816 (E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	12
<u>Mumbower v. Callicott,</u> 526 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	33
<u>Order of Ry. Conductors of Am., et al. v. Swan,</u> 329 U.S. 520 (1947).....	15
<u>Paxton v. Union Nat'l Bank,</u> 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	25, 28
<u>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.,</u> 601 F. Supp. 2d 670 (D. Md. 2009).....	30
<u>Ramirez v. NutraSweet Co.,</u> No. 95 C 0130, 1997 WL 684984 (N.D. Ill., Oct. 30, 1997).....	9
<u>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,</u> 253 F.R.D. 434 (W.D. Wis. 2008).....	30

<u>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,</u> No. 09-2691, 2010 WL 2990830 (7th Cir. Aug. 02, 2010) .....	10
<u>Spoerle v. Kraft Global Foods, Inc.,</u> 527 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wisc. 2007) .....	19
<u>Starway v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 625,</u> 187 F.R.D. 595 (D. Minn. 1999) .....	21
<u>Thomas v. Clarke,</u> 54 F.R.D. 245 (D. Minn. 1971) .....	28
<u>Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists,</u> 256 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	32
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>Anderson v. Fogelsong,</u> No. A09-493, 2009 WL 4910489 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec.-22, 2009) .....	2, 35
<u>Bot v. Residential Services,</u> No. C8-96-2545, 1997 WL 328029 (Minn. Ct. App. June 17, 1997) .....	6
<u>Breyer Concrete, Inc. v. Beutel,</u> No. A09-1547, 2010 WL 2732384 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2010).....	11
<u>Career Res., Inc. v. Pearson Candy Co.,</u> 435 N.W.2d 114 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	10
<u>Forcier v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</u> 310 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. 1981) .....	34
<u>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Dynamic Air, Inc.,</u> 702 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2005) .....	15
<u>In re Biegenowski,</u> 520 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	37
<u>J.W. ex rel B.R.W. v. 287 Intermediate Dist.,</u> 761 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	35
<u>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency,</u> 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007) .....	37

<u>Jacobson v. Edman,</u> 47 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. 1951) .....	10
<u>Lewy 1990 Trust v. Inv. Advisors, Inc.,</u> 650 N.W.2d 445 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	22, 29, 34
<u>Lugo v. Farmers Pride, Inc.,</u> 967 A.2d 963 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	11, 12
<u>Melina v. Chaplin,</u> 327 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1982) .....	2, 37
<u>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</u> 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008) .....	19, 20, 36
<u>Peterson v. BASF Corp.,</u> 618 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	34
<u>Propp v. Johnson,</u> 300 N.W. 615 (Minn. 1941) .....	10
<u>Roberts v. Brunswick Corp.,</u> 783 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	13
<u>State v. Modern Recycling Inc.,</u> 558 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	2, 37
<u>State v. Nw. Linseed Co.,</u> 297 N.W. 635 (Minn. 1941) .....	15
<u>Streich v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 399 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	24
<u>Swanlund v. Shimano Indus. Corp., Ltd.,</u> 459 N.W.2d 151 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	35
<u>T.W. Sommer Co. v. Modern Door &amp; Lumber Co.,</u> 198 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. 1972) .....	20
<u>Urban v. Cont'l Convention &amp; Show Mgmt.,</u> 68 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 1955) .....	8
<u>Utecht v. Shopko Dept. Store,</u> 324 N.W.2d 652 (Minn. 1982) .....	2, 35

Whitaker v. 3M Co.,  
764 N.W.2d 631 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)..... 1, 22, 23, 26, 27

Winter v. Liles,  
354 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)..... 10

**STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. §14.38 ..... 15

Minn. Stat. §177.22 ..... 4

Minn. Stat. §177.23, subd. 5 ..... 5, 7

Minn. Stat. §177.23, subd. 7(2)..... 7

Minn. Stat. §177.23, subd. 7(17)..... 7

Minn. Stat. §177.25 ..... 6, 26

Minn. Stat. §177.25, subd. 1 ..... 5

Minn. Stat. §177.27 ..... 5, 20

Minn. Stat. §177.30 ..... 5, 26

Minn. Stat. §177.254 ..... 14, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. §177.28, subd. 1 ..... 4

Minn. Stat. §181.56 ..... 9

Minn. Stat. §541.07 ..... 25

Minn. Stat. §645.17(2) ..... 16

Minn. Stat. §645.19 ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 C.F.R. 785.19 ..... 15

8 MCAR §1.4012 (1978) ..... 4

8 MCAR §1.4013 (1978) ..... 5

Minn. R. 5200.0060..... 17

Minn. R. 5200.0100.....	5
Minn. R. 5200.0120.....	4, 14, 16, 17, 25
Minn. R. 5200.0121.....	5
Minn. R. 5200.0130.....	5
Minn. R. 5200.0170.....	7
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 3, 23, 24
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.01.....	22, 24, 27, 28
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.02.....	22, 28
Minn. R. Civ. P. 23.02(c).....	28, 34
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.01.....	18
Minn. R. Evid. 702.....	37
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <u>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> §51:2 (7th ed. 2008).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §5(2).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §19.....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §201.....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §204.....	9, 10
